
CITY OF SANTA FE 

AMENDMENT No. 2 TO 

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

ITEM# 18-1359 

ITEM #21-0492

This AMENDMENT No. 2 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE LEGAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated December 12, 2018 (the "Agreement"), between the City of 

Santa Fe (the "City") and Graeser Law Finn, LLC (the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment 

shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever occurs last. 

RECITALS: 

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide adjudicatory

hearings related to liquor license applications and waivers of distance requirements from 

churches or schools. 

B. Pursuant to Article 13 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor 

agree as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION.

Article 3, paragraph A of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of 

compensation by a total of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) to conduct additional adjudicatory 

hearings related to liquor license applications and waivers of distance requirements from churches 

or schools, when applicable, for liquor license applications, special dispenser permits and public 

celebration permits for additional so that Article 3, paragraph A reads in its entirety as follows: 

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily
performed at a rate of one hundred and fifty dollars ($150.00) per hour, such compensation not to 
exceed twenty-two thousand, eight hundred and forty-three dollars and seventy-five cents 
($22,843.75) including gross receipts tax and expenses. This amount is a maximum and not a 

guarantee that the work assigned to be performed by Contractor under this Agreement 



shall equal the amount stated herein. The parties do not intend for the Contractor to 

continue to provide services without compensation when the total compensation amount is 

reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City when the services provided under 

this Agreement reach the total compensation amount. In no event will the Contractor be 

paid for services provided in excess of the total compensation amount without this 

Agreement being amended in writing prior to those services in excess of the total 

compensation amount being provided. 

2. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall 

remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the 

Agreement as of the dates set forth below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE: 

Jaret L-aPan Hill 
Jaret LaPan Hill (Sep 17, 202113:06 MDT) 

JAREL LAPAN HILL, CITY MANAGER 

DATE: Sep 17, 2021

ATTEST: 

s�� 
Kristine Mihelcic (Sep 17, 2021 13:08 MDT) 

CONTRACTOR: 

·�/4awr-
CHRISTOPHER L. GRAESER 

Owner 
TITLE 

DATE: August17, 2021

CRS# 03-076563-003 
Registration # 19-00125142 

KRISTINE BUSTOS-MIHELCIC, CITY CLERK � 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: 

#attar #tlfii11ez 
Marcos Martinez (Aug 5, 202114:06 MDT) 

SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

)(�#, 
MARY MCCOY, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
1000211.510300 
Business Unit Line Item 

AJH 

2 



CITY OF SANTA FE 

AMENDMENT No.1 TO 

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

ITEM# 18-1359 

This AMENDMENT No. 1 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE LEGAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated December 12, 2018 (the "Agreement"), between the City of 

Santa Fe (the "City") and Graeser Law Firm, LLC (the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment 

shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever occurs last. 

RECITALS: 

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide adjudicatory

hearings related to liquor license applications and waivers of distance requirements from 

churches or schools. 

B. Pursuant to Article 13 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor 

agree as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION.

Article 3, paragraph A of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of 

compensation by a total of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) to conduct additional adjudicatory 

hearings related to liquor license applications and waivers of distance requirements from churches 

or schools, when applicable, for liquor license applications, special dispenser permits and public 

celebration permits for additional so that Article 3, paragraph A reads in its entirety as follows: 

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily
performed at the rate of one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00) per·hour, such compensation not to 
exceed twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), excluding gross receipts tax. The New Mexico gross 
receipts tax levied on the amounts payable under this Agreement totaling ($1,012.50) shall be 
paid by the City to the Contractor. The total amount payable to the Contractor under this 



Agreement, including gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed ($13,012.50). This 
amount is a maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be performed by 

Contractor under this Agreement shall equal the amount stated herein. The parties do not 
intend for the Contractor to continue to provide services without compensation when the 
total compensation amount is reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City 
when the services provided under this Agreement reach the total compensation amount. In 
no event will the Contractor be paid for services provided in excess of the total 
compensation amount without this Agreement being amended in writing prior to those 

services in excess of the total compensation amount being provided. 

2. TERM:

Article 4 of the Agreement is amended to extend the Term of the Agreement to

December 31, 2022, so that Article 4 reads in its entirety as follows:

This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the City and shall terminate on
December 31, 2022.

3. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall

remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the

Agreement as of the dates set forth below.

CITY OF SANTA FE: 

ANAGER
tv{so/1j 

2 

CONTRACTOR:

/�) 
�PHER L. GRAESER

DATE: t /2... /'l.. D
I I

DATE: \ / 1 / i_..:, 
CRS# 03-076563-003

Registration # 19-00125142



ATTEST: 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: 

itJtz 

tif1i1rlr'1
SENK) ASSISTANT CITY ATTRN"EY 

APPROVED: 

17 o±u:,,L � \ u tv\ "
::\ 

1--U
"'i 

12./3 o I L 1 
MARY MCCOY, FINANCE DIRECTOR 

12006.510300 
Business Unit Line Item 

3 






























	21-0492 Graeser Law Frim
	18-1359 Graeser Law Firm, LLC

